Rate 1 Twelfth Revision Page 1 of 2

#### **GENERAL RESIDENTIAL SERVICE**

#### **AVAILABILITY**

Service under this rate is available for all transmission and distribution electric service in private residences and apartments.

Motors up to five (5) horsepower, if not for commercial purposes, are allowed under this rate provided that starting or operation of such motors does not interfere with the quality of service rendered to other customers. Customers with capacity requirements in excess of twenty (20)kilowatts will be served under terms of Rates 9 or 10.

#### CHARACTER OF SERVICE

Single phase, 60 Hz, at available second<sub>ary</sub> voltage.

### **MONTHLY RATE**

The monthly bill for service rendered shall be the sum of the Minimum Charge which includes up to 50 kWh of delivery service; the T&D rate per kilowatt hour for all additional kWh; and the Transmission Adjustment as described in Rate 14. The charges are as follows:

Minimum Charge	\$10.00 per month
T&D Rate	\$0.03122 per kWh

Any customer whose annual consumption is ten (10) per cent or more of the utility's total system consumption in the preceding calendar year is subject to a charge equal to the currently effective T&D rate per kwh levied on seventy (70) per cent of the customer's highest monthly consumption in the preceding twelve months.

Docket No. 2019-00152 Effective Date: March 17, 2020 Proposed Effective Date: March 17, 2020 Effective Date: MPUC Docket No: 2019 - 00152

HOULTON WATER COMPANY

Rate 1 Twelfth Revision Page 2 of 2

# TERMS

- (1) Service hereunder is subject to the Standard Terms and Conditions of the Company.
- (2) The Company reserves the right to bill customers on a bi-monthly or quarterly interval. Under these conditions, the minimum charge and delivery service rates will be multiplied by the number of months in the billing period. The Transmission Adjustment shall be the average during the applicable months.
- (3) If the Company permits (as it may under unusual circumstances) more than one set of living quarters to be served through one meter, the kilowatthours in each block shall be multiplied by the number of separate living quarters so served.
- (4) Electric space heating equipment served under this rate shall be permanently installed and shall conform to the Company's requirements. Resistance space heating shall not total more than five (5) kilowatts on one thermostatic control.

# TERMS OF PAYMENT

- (1) The above rates are net and due upon presentation.
- (2) This rate is subject to the Late Payment Charge Rate 15.

Docket No. 2019-00152 Effective Date: March 17, 2020 Proposed Effective Date: March 17, 2020 Effective Date: \_\_\_\_\_\_ MPUC Docket No: \_\_\_\_\_\_\_ 2019 - 00152 \_\_\_\_\_

HOULTON WATER COMPANY
chegory & Sterman
Greg/Sherman, General Manager

Rate2 Eleventh Revision Page 1 of 2

### COMMERICAL LIGHTING SERVICE

#### AVAILABILITY

Delivery service under this rate is available for commercial lighting, incidental heating and appliances requiring up to twenty (20) kilowatts of capacity.

### CHARACTER OF SERVICE

Single phase, 60 Hz, 120/240 volts and, where available three phase, 208 volts wye, 240 volts delta and 480 volts wye or delta.

### MONTHLY RATE

The monthly bill for service rendered shall be the sum of the Minimum Charge which includes up to 50 kWh of delivery service; the T&D rate per kilowatt hour for all additional kWh; and the Transmission Adjustment as described in Rate 14. The charges are as follows:

Minimum Charge	\$10.00 per month
T&D Rate	\$0.03122 per kWh

Any customer whose annual consumption is ten (10) per cent or more of the utility's total system consumption m the preceding calendar year is subject to a charge equal to the currently effective T&D rate per kWh levied on seventy (70) per cent of the customer's highest monthly consumption in the preceding twelve months.

HOULTON WATER COMPANY
Alerry Remen
Greg Sherman, General Manager

Rate2 Eleventh Revision Page 2 of2

### **TERMS**

- (1) Service hereunder is subject to the Standard Terms and Conditions of the Company.
- (2) The Company reserves the right to bill customers on a bi-monthly or quarterly interval. Under these conditions, the minimum charge and delivery service rates will be multiplied by the number of months in the billing period. The Transmission Adjustment shall be the average during the applicable months.

### TERMS OF PAYMENT

- (1) The above rates are net and due upon presentation.
- (2) This rate is subject to the Late Payment Charge Rate 15.

Docket No. 2019-00152 Effective Date: March 17, 2020 Proposed Effective Date: March 17, 2020 Effective Date: \_\_\_\_\_\_ MPUC Docket No: \_\_\_\_\_\_ 2019 - 00152 \_\_\_\_\_

HOULTON WATER COMPANY Greg Sherman, General Manager

.

Rate 8 Eleventh Revision Page 1 of2

### **MUNICIPAL LIGHTING SERVICE**

### **AVAILABILITY**

This rate is available solely for street lighting in the Town of Houlton and in adjoining Towns where the Company's poles and wires are located.

# **RATES**

The monthly bill for service rendered shall be the sum of the Charge per Fixture which includes T&D service; the Customer Charge; and the Transmission Adjustment as described in Rate 14 applied based upon the rated number of kilowatt hours per month.

Nominal Watts	Nominal Lumens	Charge Per	Monthly
		Fixture	kWh
	Incandescen		
100		\$7.77	153
Hi	h Pressure Sodiur	n Vapor Fixtures	
70	7,000	\$1.96	34
100	10,000	\$3.73	65
150	16,000	\$5.28	92
250	25,500	\$6.14	107
400	50,000	\$9.75	170
Mercury Vapor Fixtures			
175	7,000	\$3.27	74
250	10,000	\$4.59	104
400	20,000	\$7.06	160
1,000	54,000	\$16.91	383
LED Conversion With Existing Pole and Arm			
20		\$2.96	7
40		\$2.96	15
54		\$2.96	20
60		\$3.23	22
75		\$3.23	28
New Replacement Fixture			
40		\$5.03	15
54		\$5.93	20
75		\$6.38	28

Docket No. 2019-00152 Effective Date: March 17, 2020 Proposed Effective Date: March 17, 2020 Effective Date: MPUC Docket No: 2019 - 00152

HOULTON WATER COMPANY Greg Sherman, General Manager

Rate 8 Eleventh Revision Page 2 of 2

# **<u>RATES</u>** (continued)

Customer Charge

\$4.78 per month

Any customer whose annual consumption is ten (10) per cent or more of the utility's total system consumption m the preceding calendar year is subject to a charge equal to the currently effective T&D rate per kWh levied on seventy (70) per cent of the customer's highest monthly consumption in the preceding twelve months.

When it is necessary for the Company to place a pole at the request of the Town for proper distribution of light, then the following additional monthly charges apply:

a.	Ornamental Pole	\$5.00
b.	Wood Pole	\$3.00

When, at the Town's request, an underground feeder to the pole is required, then the following additional monthly charges apply.

Underground Fe4eder \$4.00

# TERMS OF PAYMENT

- (1) The above rates are net and due upon presentation.
- (2) This rate is subject to the Late Payment Charge Rate 15.

Docket No. 2019-00152 Effective Date: March 17, 2020 Proposed Effective Date: March 17, 2020 Effective Date: March 17, 2020 MPUC Docket No: 2019 - 00152...

HOULTON WATER COMPANY Donner 2 Greg Sherman, General Manager

Rate 9 Twelfth Revision Page 1 of 2

#### SMALL POWER SERVICE

### AVAILABILITY

Service under this rate is available to any commercial or industrial customer for all power purposes requiring more than twenty (20) kilowatts of capacity.

### CHARACTER OF SERVICE

Single phase, 60 Hz, 120/240 volts and, where available, three phase, 208 volts wye, 240 volts delta and 480 volts wye or delta.

#### MONTHLY RATE

The monthly bill for service rendered shall be the sum of the Minimum Charge which includes up to 50 kWh of delivery service; the T&D rate per kilowatt hour for all additional kWh; and the Transmission Adjustment as described in Rate 14. The charges are as follows:

	Service Prov1.ded using	Services Provided using
	Transmission and	Transmission facilities
	distribution	Of the Company
	Facilities of the Company	
Minimum Charge	\$10.00	\$10.00
T&D Rate	\$0.03122	\$0.01672

Any customer whose annual consumption is ten (10) per cent or more of the utility's total system consumption m the preceding calendar year is subject to a charge equal to the currently effective T&D rate per kWh levied on seventy (70) per cent of the customer's highest monthly consumption in the preceding twelve months.

#### **PRIMARY METERING**

Where energy is metered on the primary side of the distribution transformer, the kilowatt hour consumption will be reduced by three percent (3%) when determining the monthly bill.

Docket No. 2019-00152 Effective Date: March 17, 2020 Proposed Effective Date: March 17, 2020 Effective Date: March 17, 2020 MPUC Docket No: 2019 - 00152...

OULTON WATER COMPANY g/Shejman, General Manager

Rate 9 Twelfth Revision Page 2 of2

### POWER FACTOR

The charges above are based upon the customer maintaining an average monthly power factor of 95% or greater. Whenever the average power factor as determined by the Compay's metering facilities is less than 95%, the charges for such month will be increased by three percent (3%) for each variation of power factor below 95%.

#### <u>TERMS</u>

Service hereunder is subject to the Standard Terms and Conditions of the Company.

### TERMS OF CONTRACT

Not less than one (1) year. Selection of Rate Schedule shall be for a minimum period of twelve (12) months.

#### TERMS OF PAYMENT

- (1) The above rates are net and due upon presentation.
- (2) This rate is subject to the Late Payment Charge Rate 15.

Docket No. 2019-00152 Effective Date: March 17, 2020 Proposed Effective Date: March 17, 2020 Effective Date: MPUC Docket No: 2019 - 00152 ----

HOULTON WATER COMPANY Greg Sherman, General Manager

Rate 10 Eleventh Revision Page 1 of 3

#### LARGE POWER SERVICE

#### AVAILABILITY

•

Service under this rate is available to any commercial or industrial customer for all power purposes requiring more than twenty (20) kilowatts of capacity and taking service through one metered service for their entire energy requirements.

### **CHARACTER OF SERVICE**

Single phase, 60 Hz, 120/208 volts wye, 120/240 volts, 277/480 volts, 2400/4160 volts and 7200/12470 volts where available.

#### MONTHLY RATE

The monthly bill for service rendered shall be the sum of the Minimum Charge which includes up to 50 kWh of delivery service; the T&D rate per kilowatt hour for all additional kWh; and the Transmission Adjustment as described in Rate 14. The charges are as follows:

	Service Provided using	Services Provided using
	Transmission and	Transmission facilities
	distribution	Of the Company
	Facilities of the Company	
Minimum Charge	\$40.00	\$40.00
T&D Rate	\$0.03122	\$0.01672

Any customer whose annual consumption is ten (10) per cent or more of the utility's total system consumption m the preceding calendar year is subject to a charge equal to the currently effective T&D rate per kWh levied on seventy (70) per cent of the customer's highest monthly consumption in the preceding twelve months.

Docket No. 2019-00152 Effective Date: March 17, 2020 Proposed Effective Date: March 17, 2020 Effective Date: \_\_\_\_\_\_ MPUC Docket No: \_\_\_\_\_\_ 2019 - 00152 \_\_\_\_

HOULTON WATER COMPANY Greg Sherman, General Manager

Rate 10 Eleventh Revision Page 2 of 3

### PRIMARY METERING

Where energy is metered on the primary side of the distribution transformer, the kilowatt hour consumption will be reduced by three percent (3%) when determining the monthly bill.

### **POWER FACTOR**

The charges above are based upon the customer maintaining an average monthly power factor of 95% or greater. Whenever the average power factor as determined by the Company's metering facilities is less than 95%, the charges for such month will be increased by three percent (3%) for each variation of power factor below 95%.

#### TRANSFORMER OWNERSHIP

The Company, at its option, may require the customer to supply, own and maintain the stepdown transformer required to step down the voltage from the Company's lines to the voltage required for the customer's service. When the customer supplies such transformation facilities, a discount of 10 cents per KVA of installed transformer capacity will be credited on each monthly bill.

Docket No. 2019-00152 Effective Date: March 17, 2020 Proposed Effective Date: March 17, 2020 Effective Date: MPUC Docket No: 2019 - 00152

HOULTON WATER COMPANY
Migory Place
Greg Sherman, General Manager

Rate 10 Ninth Revision Page 3 of 3

#### TERMS

Service hereunder is subject to the Standard Terms and Conditions of the Company.

# TERMS OF CONTRACT

Not less than one (1) year. Selection of Rate Schedule shall be for a minimum period of twelve (12) months.

#### TERMS OF PAYMENT

- (1) The above rates are net and due upon presentation.
- (2) This rate is subject to the Late Payment Charge Rate 15.

Docket No. 2019-00152 Effective Date: March 17, 2020 Proposed Effective Date: March 17, 2020 Effective Date: March 17, 2020 MPUC Docket No: 2019 - 00152

HOULTON WATER COMPANY Kom Greg/Sherman, General Manager

Rate 12 Tenth Revision Page 1 of 3

#### **OUTDOOR LIGHTING SERVICE**

### AVAILABILITY

This rate is available to all classes of customers for general outdoor lighting purposes.

# **RATES**

٠

The monthly bill for service rendered shall be the sum of the Rental Charge per Fixture which includes T&D service; the Customer Charge; and the Transmission Adjustment as described in Rate 14 applied based upon the rated number of kilowatt hours per month.

Nominal Watts	Nominal Lumens	Charge Per	Monthly
		Fixture	kWh
Hi	h Pressure Sodiur	n Vapor Fixtures	
70	7,000	\$2.28	34
100	10,000	\$4.36	65
150	16,500	\$6.18	92
250	25,500	\$7.18	107
400	50,000	\$11.41	170
Mercury Vapor Fixtures			
175	7,000	\$2.19	74
250	10,000	\$3.17	104
400	20,000	\$4.88	160
1,000	54,000	\$11.68	383
LED Conversion With Existing Pole and Arm			
27		\$2.96	10
36		\$2.96	13
45		\$2.96	17
54		\$2.96	20
75	· ·	\$3.23	28
New Replacement Fixture			
48		\$5.03	18
73		\$5.30	27
90		\$7.91	34
130		\$9.16	48

Docket No. 2019-00152 Effective Date: March 17, 2020 Proposed Effective Date: March 17, 2020 Effective Date: \_\_\_\_\_\_ MPUC Docket No: \_\_\_\_\_2019 - 00152 \_\_\_\_

HOULTON WATER COMPANY Sherman, General Manager

Rate 12 Eleventh Revision Page 2 of 3

### <u>**RATES</u>** (continued)</u>

#### Customer Charge

\$4.78 per month

Any customer whose annual consumption is ten (10) per cent or more of the utility's total system consumption m the preceding calendar year is subject to a charge equal to the currently effective T&D rate per kWh levied on seventy (70) per cent of the customer's highest monthly consumption in the preceding twelve months.

When it is necessary for the Company to place a pole at the request of the Town for proper distribution of light, then the following additional monthly charges apply:

a.	Ornamental Pole	\$5.00
b.	Wood Pole	\$3.00

When, at the customer's request, an underground feeder to the pole is required, then the following additional monthly charges apply.

Underground Fe4eder \$4.00

# **CONDITIONS**

- (1) The above rates shall become effective only after the execution of an approved contract between the Company and the customer.
- (2) The Company reserves the right to designate the fixture to be utilized within the lumen range of the rate structure.
- (3) The Company shall provide, install, operate and maintain the fixture at no extra charge to the Customer except as outlined in this rate structure.
- (4) The Company shall install its fixture or fixtures on any poles owned by the Customer on his premises. However, the customer shall pay for the installed cost of all service wiring from the Company's pole to the fixture and fixtures location.

Docket No. 2019-00152 Effective Date: March 17, 2020 Proposed Effective Date: March 17, 2020 Effective Date: March 17, 2020 MPUC Docket No: 2019 - 00152

HOULTON WATER COMPANY
Greaty Denn
Greg Shørman, General Manager

# **<u>CONDITIONS</u>** (continued)

(5) The Company reserves the right to remove its property upon failure of the Customer to pay his bill. Three (3) days written notice shall be given to the customer prior to such action.

### **TERMS**

The rental charge or charges shall be added to the customary billing rendered to the customer and will be designated as "Fixture Rental".

### TERMS OF PAYMENT

- (1) The above rates are net and due upon presentation.
- (2) This rate is subject to the Late Payment Charge Rate 15.

Docket No. 2019-00152 Effective Date: March 17, 2020 Proposed Effective Date: March 17, 2020 Effective Date: \_\_\_\_\_\_ MPUC Docket No: \_\_\_\_\_2019 - 00152\_\_\_\_

HOULTON WATER COMPANY Greg Sherman, General Manager